



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
 150 PRESIDENTIAL WAY, WOBURN, MA 01801 978-694-3200

MAURA T. HEALEY
 Governor

REBECCA L. TEPPER
 Secretary

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
 Lieutenant Governor

BONNIE HEIPLE
 Commissioner

DATE: January 7, 2026

Municipality HAVERHILL
 (city/town)

RE: NOTIFICATION OF WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT FILE NUMBER

The Department of Environmental Protection has received a Notice of Intent filed in accordance with the Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, §40):

Applicant:	CITY OF HAVERHILL - ENGINEERING	Owner:	CITY OF HAVERHILL
Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, ROOM HAVERHILL, MA 01830	Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET HAVERHILL, MA, 01830

LOCUS: BRANDY BROW ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

This project has been assigned the following file # : NE 033-1591

A FILE NUMBER ONLY INDICATES THAT THE APPLICATION CONTAINS THE MINIMAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND IS ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE - NOT THAT THE INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION IS ADEQUATE FOR ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER OF CONDITIONS.

Although a file # is being issued, please note the following:

It does not appear the MassDEP received a complete NOI application as we are missing all of the Figures referenced in the project narrative, including but not limited to the Hydraulic Report, and cut and fill chart. The proposed culvert replacement project should be filed under 310 CMR 10.53(8) rather than 310 CMR 10.53(3)(i). Although the site is still located within a Zone A, they cite to an outdated FEMA FIRM from 2012; the effective FIRM is dated July 8, 2025, and appears to have expanded on the downstream side of East Meadow River. Pursuant to 310 CMR 10.57(2)(a)3, when the NFIP Profile data is unavailable, BLSF shall be the maximum lateral extent of flood water that has been observed or recorded, and in the event of conflict, the proponent shall provide calculations, prepared by a PE, based on a design storm of 7-inches of precipitation in a 24-hour period, based on TR-55. This should be done to confirm whether additional filling of the 100-year floodplain (BLSF) will occur and to ensure the compensatory flood storage is being proposed at the correct elevations, up to and including the 100-year flood elevation. The NOI proposes to temporarily alter BVW, LUW, BLSF and RFA and permanently alter Bank, BLSF and RFA; however, the sites do not show any of this. Therefore, the site plans should be revised to show where all wetland resource area alteration is occurring, differentiating the alteration that is temporary versus permanent, and those wetland resource areas that are being restored in-kind or compensated. It is not clear why 98 linear feet of Bank is being permanently altered and why it can't be restored. The site plans and profiles should also be revised to show the dimension(s) of the low-flow channel along with STA within the thalweg if it will vary in

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD# 1-866-539-7622 or 1-617-574-6868.

<http://www.mass.gov/dep>
 Printed on Recycled Paper

CITY OF HAVERHILL - ENGINEERING
 CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, ROOM 300
 HAVERHILL, MA 01830

width. The site plans and narrative should include how the BVW and BLSF will be restored, including a planting plan. and stabilized. A detail of a coffer dam or equivalent should be provided on the revised site plans, along with how the East Meadow River will be bypassed during the culvert replacement, and where/how areas within the limit of work will be dewatered. It is not clear if the pebble count performed by LEC matches the proposed imported streambed substrate, and therefore, this should be clarified. If filling and/or dredging of the ORW is proposed, a 401 Water Quality Certificate must be obtained from MassDEP prior to the commencement of work.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

A 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00) may be required for this project. The project qualifies for 401 Certification under the Army Corps of Engineers General Permit for Massachusetts (MAGP), provided that the project meets certain conditions outlined in 314 CMR 9.03 and 9.04, and the conditions under MAGP. WQC information is available at <https://www.mass.gov/regulations/314-CMR-9-401-water-quality-certification> and MAGP information is available at <http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/StateGeneralPermits/MassachusettsGeneralPermit.aspx>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically through EEA's ePLACE online tool at <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>. MASSDEP WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions to assist in submitting your application are available online at <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-10-11-majorminor-fill-and-excavation-projects>. and <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

Your project involves dredging amounts greater than 100 cubic yards of sediment from Land Under Water and will require a 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00). 401 WQC forms are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically using EEA's ePLACE online tool. MASSDEP NO LONGER ACCEPTS PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions designed to assist with submitting your application are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact: PAMELA MERRILL @ pamela.merrill@mass.gov

Cc: Haverhill Conservation Commission, City Hall 4 Summer Street, Haverhill, MA, 01830
Owner: CITY OF HAVERHILL, CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, HAVERHILL, MA, 01830
Representative: GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., 181 BALLARDVALE STREET, SUITE 202, WILMINGTON, MA, 01887



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
 150 PRESIDENTIAL WAY, WOBURN, MA 01801 978-694-3200

MAURA T. HEALEY
 Governor

REBECCA L. TEPPER
 Secretary

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
 Lieutenant Governor

BONNIE HEIPLE
 Commissioner

DATE: January 7, 2026

Municipality HAVERHILL
 (city/town)

RE: NOTIFICATION OF WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT FILE NUMBER

The Department of Environmental Protection has received a Notice of Intent filed in accordance with the Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, §40):

Applicant:	CITY OF HAVERHILL - ENGINEERING	Owner:	CITY OF HAVERHILL
Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, ROOM HAVERHILL, MA 01830	Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET HAVERHILL, MA, 01830

LOCUS: BRANDY BROW ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

This project has been assigned the following file # : NE 033-1591

A FILE NUMBER ONLY INDICATES THAT THE APPLICATION CONTAINS THE MINIMAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND IS ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE - NOT THAT THE INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION IS ADEQUATE FOR ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER OF CONDITIONS.

Although a file # is being issued, please note the following:

It does not appear the MassDEP received a complete NOI application as we are missing all of the Figures referenced in the project narrative, including but not limited to the Hydraulic Report, and cut and fill chart. The proposed culvert replacement project should be filed under 310 CMR 10.53(8) rather than 310 CMR 10.53(3)(i). Although the site is still located within a Zone A, they cite to an outdated FEMA FIRM from 2012; the effective FIRM is dated July 8, 2025, and appears to have expanded on the downstream side of East Meadow River. Pursuant to 310 CMR 10.57(2)(a)3, when the NFIP Profile data is unavailable, BLSF shall be the maximum lateral extent of flood water that has been observed or recorded, and in the event of conflict, the proponent shall provide calculations, prepared by a PE, based on a design storm of 7-inches of precipitation in a 24-hour period, based on TR-55. This should be done to confirm whether additional filling of the 100-year floodplain (BLSF) will occur and to ensure the compensatory flood storage is being proposed at the correct elevations, up to and including the 100-year flood elevation. The NOI proposes to temporarily alter BVW, LUW, BLSF and RFA and permanently alter Bank, BLSF and RFA; however, the sites do not show any of this. Therefore, the site plans should be revised to show where all wetland resource area alteration is occurring, differentiating the alteration that is temporary versus permanent, and those wetland resource areas that are being restored in-kind or compensated. It is not clear why 98 linear feet of Bank is being permanently altered and why it can't be restored. The site plans and profiles should also be revised to show the dimension(s) of the low-flow channel along with STA within the thalweg if it will vary in

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD# 1-866-539-7622 or 1-617-574-6868.

<http://www.mass.gov/dep>
 Printed on Recycled Paper

CITY OF HAVERHILL
 CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET
 HAVERHILL, MA 01830

width. The site plans and narrative should include how the BVW and BLSF will be restored, including a planting plan. and stabilized. A detail of a coffer dam or equivalent should be provided on the revised site plans, along with how the East Meadow River will be bypassed during the culvert replacement, and where/how areas within the limit of work will be dewatered. It is not clear if the pebble count performed by LEC matches the proposed imported streambed substrate, and therefore, this should be clarified. If filling and/or dredging of the ORW is proposed, a 401 Water Quality Certificate must be obtained from MassDEP prior to the commencement of work.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

A 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00) may be required for this project. The project qualifies for 401 Certification under the Army Corps of Engineers General Permit for Massachusetts (MAGP), provided that the project meets certain conditions outlined in 314 CMR 9.03 and 9.04, and the conditions under MAGP. WQC information is available at <https://www.mass.gov/regulations/314-CMR-9-401-water-quality-certification> and MAGP information is available at <http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/StateGeneralPermits/MassachusettsGeneralPermit.aspx>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically through EEA's ePLACE online tool at <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>. MASSDEP WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions to assist in submitting your application are available online at <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-10-11-majorminor-fill-and-excavation-projects>. and <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

Your project involves dredging amounts greater than 100 cubic yards of sediment from Land Under Water and will require a 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00). 401 WQC forms are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically using EEA's ePLACE online tool. MASSDEP NO LONGER ACCEPTS PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions designed to assist with submitting your application are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact: PAMELA MERRILL @ pamela.merrill@mass.gov

Cc: Haverhill Conservation Commission, City Hall 4 Summer Street, Haverhill, MA, 01830
Owner: CITY OF HAVERHILL, CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, HAVERHILL, MA, 01830
Representative: GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., 181 BALLARDVALE STREET, SUITE 202, WILMINGTON, MA, 01887



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
 150 PRESIDENTIAL WAY, WOBURN, MA 01801 978-694-3200

MAURA T. HEALEY
 Governor

REBECCA L. TEPPER
 Secretary

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
 Lieutenant Governor

BONNIE HEIPLE
 Commissioner

DATE: January 7, 2026

Municipality HAVERHILL
 (city/town)

RE: NOTIFICATION OF WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT FILE NUMBER

The Department of Environmental Protection has received a Notice of Intent filed in accordance with the Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, §40):

Applicant:	CITY OF HAVERHILL - ENGINEERING	Owner:	CITY OF HAVERHILL
Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, ROOM HAVERHILL, MA 01830	Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET HAVERHILL, MA, 01830

LOCUS: BRANDY BROW ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

This project has been assigned the following file # : NE 033-1591

A FILE NUMBER ONLY INDICATES THAT THE APPLICATION CONTAINS THE MINIMAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND IS ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE - NOT THAT THE INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION IS ADEQUATE FOR ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER OF CONDITIONS.

Although a file # is being issued, please note the following:

It does not appear the MassDEP received a complete NOI application as we are missing all of the Figures referenced in the project narrative, including but not limited to the Hydraulic Report, and cut and fill chart. The proposed culvert replacement project should be filed under 310 CMR 10.53(8) rather than 310 CMR 10.53(3)(i). Although the site is still located within a Zone A, they cite to an outdated FEMA FIRM from 2012; the effective FIRM is dated July 8, 2025, and appears to have expanded on the downstream side of East Meadow River. Pursuant to 310 CMR 10.57(2)(a)3, when the NFIP Profile data is unavailable, BLSF shall be the maximum lateral extent of flood water that has been observed or recorded, and in the event of conflict, the proponent shall provide calculations, prepared by a PE, based on a design storm of 7-inches of precipitation in a 24-hour period, based on TR-55. This should be done to confirm whether additional filling of the 100-year floodplain (BLSF) will occur and to ensure the compensatory flood storage is being proposed at the correct elevations, up to and including the 100-year flood elevation. The NOI proposes to temporarily alter BVW, LUW, BLSF and RFA and permanently alter Bank, BLSF and RFA; however, the sites do not show any of this. Therefore, the site plans should be revised to show where all wetland resource area alteration is occurring, differentiating the alteration that is temporary versus permanent, and those wetland resource areas that are being restored in-kind or compensated. It is not clear why 98 linear feet of Bank is being permanently altered and why it can't be restored. The site plans and profiles should also be revised to show the dimension(s) of the low-flow channel along with STA within the thalweg if it will vary in

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD# 1-866-539-7622 or 1-617-574-6868.

<http://www.mass.gov/dep>
 Printed on Recycled Paper

GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.
 181 BALLARDVALE STREET, SUITE 202
 WILMINGTON, MA 01887

width. The site plans and narrative should include how the BVW and BLSF will be restored, including a planting plan. and stabilized. A detail of a coffer dam or equivalent should be provided on the revised site plans, along with how the East Meadow River will be bypassed during the culvert replacement, and where/how areas within the limit of work will be dewatered. It is not clear if the pebble count performed by LEC matches the proposed imported streambed substrate, and therefore, this should be clarified. If filling and/or dredging of the ORW is proposed, a 401 Water Quality Certificate must be obtained from MassDEP prior to the commencement of work.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

A 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00) may be required for this project. The project qualifies for 401 Certification under the Army Corps of Engineers General Permit for Massachusetts (MAGP), provided that the project meets certain conditions outlined in 314 CMR 9.03 and 9.04, and the conditions under MAGP. WQC information is available at <https://www.mass.gov/regulations/314-CMR-9-401-water-quality-certification> and MAGP information is available at <http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/StateGeneralPermits/MassachusettsGeneralPermit.aspx>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically through EEA's ePLACE online tool at <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>. MASSDEP WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions to assist in submitting your application are available online at <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-10-11-majorminor-fill-and-excavation-projects>. and <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

Your project involves dredging amounts greater than 100 cubic yards of sediment from Land Under Water and will require a 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00). 401 WQC forms are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically using EEA's ePLACE online tool. MASSDEP NO LONGER ACCEPTS PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS. General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions designed to assist with submitting your application are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact: PAMELA MERRILL @ pamela.merrill@mass.gov

Cc: Haverhill Conservation Commission, City Hall 4 Summer Street, Haverhill, MA, 01830
Owner: CITY OF HAVERHILL, CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, HAVERHILL, MA, 01830
Representative: GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., 181 BALLARDVALE STREET, SUITE 202, WILMINGTON, MA, 01887



COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
 EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
 NORTHEAST REGIONAL OFFICE
 150 PRESIDENTIAL WAY, WOBURN, MA 01801 978-694-3200

MAURA T. HEALEY
 Governor

REBECCA L. TEPPER
 Secretary

KIMBERLEY DRISCOLL
 Lieutenant Governor

BONNIE HEIPLE
 Commissioner

DATE: January 7, 2026

Municipality HAVERHILL
 (city/town)

RE: NOTIFICATION OF WETLANDS PROTECTION ACT FILE NUMBER

The Department of Environmental Protection has received a Notice of Intent filed in accordance with the Wetlands Protection Act (M.G.L. c. 131, §40):

Applicant:	CITY OF HAVERHILL - ENGINEERING	Owner:	CITY OF HAVERHILL
Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, ROOM HAVERHILL, MA 01830	Address:	CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET HAVERHILL, MA, 01830

LOCUS: BRANDY BROW ROAD RIGHT OF WAY

This project has been assigned the following file # : NE 033-1591

A FILE NUMBER ONLY INDICATES THAT THE APPLICATION CONTAINS THE MINIMAL SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND IS ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE - NOT THAT THE INFORMATION IN THE APPLICATION IS ADEQUATE FOR ISSUANCE OF AN ORDER OF CONDITIONS.

Although a file # is being issued, please note the following:

It does not appear the MassDEP received a complete NOI application as we are missing all of the Figures referenced in the project narrative, including but not limited to the Hydraulic Report, and cut and fill chart. The proposed culvert replacement project should be filed under 310 CMR 10.53(8) rather than 310 CMR 10.53(3)(i). Although the site is still located within a Zone A, they cite to an outdated FEMA FIRM from 2012; the effective FIRM is dated July 8, 2025, and appears to have expanded on the downstream side of East Meadow River. Pursuant to 310 CMR 10.57(2)(a)3, when the NFIP Profile data is unavailable, BLSF shall be the maximum lateral extent of flood water that has been observed or recorded, and in the event of conflict, the proponent shall provide calculations, prepared by a PE, based on a design storm of 7-inches of precipitation in a 24-hour period, based on TR-55. This should be done to confirm whether additional filling of the 100-year floodplain (BLSF) will occur and to ensure the compensatory flood storage is being proposed at the correct elevations, up to and including the 100-year flood elevation. The NOI proposes to temporarily alter BVW, LUW, BLSF and RFA and permanently alter Bank, BLSF and RFA; however, the sites do not show any of this. Therefore, the site plans should be revised to show where all wetland resource area alteration is occurring, differentiating the alteration that is temporary versus permanent, and those wetland resource areas that are being restored in-kind or compensated. It is not clear why 98 linear feet of Bank is being permanently altered and why it can't be restored. The site plans and profiles should also be revised to show the dimension(s) of the low-flow channel along with STA within the thalweg if it will vary in

This information is available in alternate format. Call Donald M. Gomes, ADA Coordinator at 617-556-1057. TDD# 1-866-539-7622 or 1-617-574-6868.

<http://www.mass.gov/dep>
 Printed on Recycled Paper

Haverhill Conservation Commission
 City Hall
 4 Summer Street
 HAVERHILL, MA 01830

width. The site plans and narrative should include how the BVW and BLSF will be restored, including a planting plan. and stabilized. A detail of a coffer dam or equivalent should be provided on the revised site plans, along with how the East Meadow River will be bypassed during the culvert replacement, and where/how areas within the limit of work will be dewatered. It is not clear if the pebble count performed by LEC matches the proposed imported streambed substrate, and therefore, this should be clarified. If filling and/or dredging of the ORW is proposed, a 401 Water Quality Certificate must be obtained from MassDEP prior to the commencement of work.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

A 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00) may be required for this project. The project qualifies for 401 Certification under the Army Corps of Engineers General Permit for Massachusetts (MAGP), provided that the project meets certain conditions outlined in 314 CMR 9.03 and 9.04, and the conditions under MAGP. WQC information is available at <https://www.mass.gov/regulations/314-CMR-9-401-water-quality-certification> and MAGP information is available at <http://www.nae.usace.army.mil/Missions/Regulatory/StateGeneralPermits/MassachusettsGeneralPermit.aspx>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically through EEA's ePLACE online tool at <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>. **MASSDEP WILL NO LONGER ACCEPT PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS.** General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions to assist in submitting your application are available online at <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-10-11-majorminor-fill-and-excavation-projects>. and <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

Your project involves dredging amounts greater than 100 cubic yards of sediment from Land Under Water and will require a 401 Water Quality Certification (WQC) (314 CMR 9.00). 401 WQC forms are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/lists/water-quality-certification-forms-massdep>.

401 WQC applications must now be submitted electronically using EEA's ePLACE online tool. **MASSDEP NO LONGER ACCEPTS PAPER APPLICATIONS FOR THESE FILINGS.** General instructions and visual EEA ePLACE step-by-step instructions designed to assist with submitting your application are available online at: <https://www.mass.gov/how-to/ww-07-08-09-water-quality-certifications-dredging-projects>

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact: PAMELA MERRILL @ pamela.merrill@mass.gov

Cc: Haverhill Conservation Commission, City Hall 4 Summer Street, Haverhill, MA, 01830
Owner: CITY OF HAVERHILL, CITY HALL, 4 SUMMER STREET, HAVERHILL, MA, 01830
Representative: GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC., 181 BALLARDVALE STREET, SUITE 202, WILMINGTON, MA, 01887